

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1852.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

Chapter 480.

Resolve in favor of Passamaquoddy Indians.

Resolved, That the Indian agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, purchase annually, twenty-five dollars worth of wood, such as edgings, slabs or other wood, at some mill on Little river, or on land near it in Perry, and distribute the same to such Indians as may reside at Pleasant Point in Perry during the winter season in each year, to be paid out of any money collected by said agent from the sale of timber on the Indian township, said expenditure to be settled and allowed by the governor and council in the settlement of said agent's accounts.

[Approved April 24, 1852.]

Fourth Additional Roll of Accounts No. 32, for 1851-2.

The committee on accounts having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

REPORT, IN FULL:

That there is now due the several persons, towns and plantations hereinafter named, the sums set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named, which together with the annexed resolve for the payment of said account, is respectfully submitted.

JOHN GOODELL, jr., Chairman.

Moneys paid for Bounties on Animals and Cocoons.

| | | | | Claims rendered. | | Claims allowed. | | Total |
|-------------------------|----------|-------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|-----------------|
| Names of towns. | | | Bounty on Animals. | Bounty on Cocoons. | Bounty on Animals. | Bounty on Cocoons. | amount allowed. | |
| Lagrange, Greenbush, | 40 11 | a a a | - | 8 00 2 00 | 8 00 2 00 | | 8 00 2 00 | |
| | | | | | | | | \$10 0 0 |

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT.

435 Chap. 480.

Purchase of wood, &c.